

NO. 66356-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

REC'D

MAY 31 2011  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PHILLIP RUDY GARCIA,

Appellant.

2011 MAY 31 PM 4:18  
CLERK OF COURT  
APPELLATE UNIT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DANA M. LIND  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY ORDERED A SUBSTANCE ABUSE EVALUATION AND TREATMENT AS A CONDITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY .....	4
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Bauer v. State Employment Sec. Dept.</u> 126 Wn. App. 468, 108 P.3d 1240 (2005) .....	7
<u>Davis v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	8
<u>In re Marriage of Roth</u> 72 Wn. App. 566, 865 P.2d 43 (1994) .....	7
<u>Kilian v. Atkinson</u> 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002) .....	5
<u>State v. Anderson</u> 58 Wn. App. 107, 791 P.2d 547 (1990) .....	8
<u>State v. C.G.</u> 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003) .....	7
<u>State v. E.A.J.</u> 116 Wn. App. 777, 67 P.3d 518 (2003) .....	8
<u>State v. J.P.</u> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) .....	8
<u>State v. Jones</u> 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003) .....	5, 6
<u>State v. Keller</u> 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) .....	6
<u>State v. Lopez</u> 142 Wn. App. 341, 174 P.3d 1216 (2007) <u>review denied</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1012 (2008) .....	9
<u>State v. Powell</u> 139 Wn. App. 808, 162 P.3d 1180 (2007) <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009) 7, 8	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Former RCW 9.94A.700(5)(c) (2003) .....	5
Laws 2008, ch. 231, § 56, effective August 1, 2009 .....	5
RCW 9.94A.607 .....	5, 6, 7
RCW 9.94A.700 .....	5
RCW 9.94B.050 .....	5
